

OCTOBER 21, 2020 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

SPLASH'S OF MOUNTAIN HOME, INC.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that SPLASH'S OF MOUNTAIN HOME, INC. shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 160 days of activity on the project for a total of \$64,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against SPLASH'S OF MOUNTAIN HOME, INC. to prevent them from performing work in violation. SPLASH'S OF MOUNTAIN HOME, INC. shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

LARRY MCKESSON, D/B/A LARRY'S WATERFALLS & LANDSCAPING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that LARRY MCKESSON, d/b/a LARRY'S WATERFALLS & LANDSCAPING shall pay a civil penalty of \$5,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505. However, this penalty will be reduced to \$500 if the homeowner's judgment is satisfied within 18 months. The penalty due to the Committee is to be paid once the homeowner's judgment has been satisfied. LARRY MCKESSON, d/b/a LARRY'S WATERFALLS & LANDSCAPING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

PAUL LAMBIS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that PAUL LAMBIS shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 35 days of activity for a total of \$14,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against PAUL LAMBIS to prevent them from performing work in violation. PAUL LAMBIS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, D/B/A BUILD GATES & FENCES

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, d/b/a BUILD GATES & FENCES shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 18 days of activity for a total of \$7,200 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee

further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, d/b/a BUILD GATES & FENCES to prevent them from performing work in violation. ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, d/b/a BUILD GATES & FENCES shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

BRUCE MARTIN, D/B/A B & R CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BRUCE MARTIN, d/b/a B & R CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 31 days of activity for a total of \$12,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BRUCE MARTIN, d/b/a B & R CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. BRUCE MARTIN, d/b/a B & R CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JERRY STILES, D/B/A JD CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JERRY STILES, d/b/a JD CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 40 days of activity or a total of \$16,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JERRY STILES, d/b/a JD CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. JERRY STILES, d/b/a JD CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

47758 BLUE ROCK DESIGN BUILD, LLC \$40,000.00 reduced to \$1,300.00 if no further violations for 3 year, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
44820 KELSEY DAVIS DBA - STUD'S HOME REPAIR \$200.00
45722 LAWHON SOLUTIONS LLC \$40,000.00 reduced to \$2,000.00 if no further violations for 2 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
11369 EDDIE LEACH, JR. DBA - EDDIE LEACH, JR. BUILDER \$1,000.00
47629 PHILLIP ALLEN DBA - PCA & DJF PROPERTIES LLC \$40,000.00 reduced to \$1,000.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
47720 HERMAN GREGORIO \$4,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
47730 FREDDIE HAWKINS DBA - HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO. \$16,000.00 reduced to \$700.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed